Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



指示呈集团

Trip.com Group Limited

攜程集團有限公司

(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 9961)

INSIDE INFORMATION

ENTRY INTO FACILITY AGREEMENT

This announcement is issued pursuant to Rule 13.09 of the Rules Governing the Listing of the Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Listing Rules") and under Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Cap. 571).

On October 18, 2021, Trip.com Group Limited (the "**Company**"), entered into, as borrower, a facility agreement (the "**Facility Agreement**") with certain financial institutions specified therein, for an up to US\$1.5 billion transferrable term loan facility (the "**Facility**").

The Facility has a 3-year tenor. The proceeds borrowed under the Facility may be used for the repayment of the outstanding balance of US\$1.5 billion under the term loan facility the Company entered into in July 2019.

About Trip.com Group Limited

Trip.com Group Limited (Nasdaq: TCOM; HKEX: 9961) is a leading one-stop travel platform globally, integrating a comprehensive suite of travel products and services and differentiated travel content. It is the go-to destination for travelers in China, and increasingly for travelers around the world, to explore travel and get inspired, to make informed and cost-effective travel bookings, and to enjoy hassle-free, on-the-go support and share travel experience. Founded in 1999 and listed on Nasdaq in 2003, the Company operates under a portfolio of brands, including Ctrip, Qunar, Trip.com and Skyscanner.

By order of the Board **Trip.com Group Limited James Jianzhang Liang** *Executive Chairman of the Board*

Hong Kong, October 18, 2021

As at the date of this announcement, the board of directors of the Company comprises Mr. James Jianzhang Liang, Mr. Min Fan, Ms. Jane Jie Sun, Mr. Robin Yanhong Li and Mr. Dou Shen as directors, and Mr. Neil Nanpeng Shen, Mr. Qi Ji, Mr. Gabriel Li and Mr. JP Gan as independent directors.